
 

 

 
 

Tetra Tech
901 West Wall St., Suite 100, Midland, TX 79701

   Tel 432.682.4559 Fax 432.682.3946 www.tetratech.com 

June 6, 2023 

District Supervisor
Oil Conservation Division, District 2 
506 W. Texas Ave. 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Re: Closure Report 
ConocoPhillips 
Tequiza Federal #001 Release  
Unit Letter O, Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 25 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Incident ID# nAB1805142690 
2RP-4632 

Sir or Madam: 

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by ConocoPhillips Company (COP) to assess an historical 
release that occurred from the Tequiza Federal #001. The release footprint is located in Public Land Survey 
System (PLSS) Unit Letter O, Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 25 East, in Eddy County, New Mexico 
(Site). The approximate release point occurred on land owned by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) 
at coordinates 32.429199°, -104.382522°, as shown on Figures 1 and 2. 

BACKGROUND 
According to the State of New Mexico C-141 Initial Report (Appendix A), the release, discovered on 
February 17, 2018, occurred as the result of a packing failure.  Approximately 15 barrels (bbls) of produced 
water and 1.5 bbls of crude oil were reported released, of which 10 bbls of produced water and 1 bbl of oil 
were recovered. The C-141 form for the release was submitted to The New Mexico Oil Conservation District 
(NMOCD) by COG Operating, LLC (COG) on February 17, 2018.  NMOCD received the C-141 report form 
for the release on February 19, 2018. The NMOCD Incident ID for this release is nAB1805142690. 

SITE CHARACTERIZATION 
 
A site characterization was performed by COG and no sinkholes, residences, schools, hospitals, 
institutions, churches, springs, private domestic water wells, playa lakes, stream bodies, wetlands, 
incorporated municipal boundaries, subsurface mines, or floodplains are located within the distances 
specified in 19.15.29 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). The Site is in an area of high karst 
potential. 

According to the NMOSE reporting system, there are no water wells within ½ mile (800 meters) of the Site.  
Results from the characterization desktop review are presented on page 3 of the Form C-141, Site 
Assessment/Characterization. The COG Site Characterization is presented in Appendix B.  

LAND OWNERSHIP 

The Site is located on land owned by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM). The remedial extent was 
confined to on-pad, previously disturbed areas. 
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REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

Based upon the release footprint and in accordance with Subsection E of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, per 
19.15.29.11 NMAC, and the site characterization data was used to determine recommended remedial 
action levels (RRALs) for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX), 
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and chlorides in soil.  

Based on the previously established site characterization by COG and in accordance with Table I of 
19.15.29.12 NMAC, the RRALs for the Site are as follows: 

Constituent Site RRAL 
Chloride  600 mg/kg 
TPH (GRO+DRO+ORO) 100 mg/kg 
BTEX 50 mg/kg 
Benzene 10 mg/kg 

 
COG SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLING RESULTS 
On March 7, 2018, 2018, COG personnel collected assessment samples from three (3) locations located 
within the release extent, T-1 through T-3, and six (6) locations located outside the release extent (N, NE, 
NW, S, SE, SW.  COG returned to the site on March 19 and 20, 2018 to collect additional soil samples from 
the horizontal delineation sample locations (N, NE, NW, S, SE, SW) to complete horizontal delineation of 
the release extent.  A total of nineteen (19) soil samples were sent to Permian Basin Environmental Lab, 
LP (PBE) in Midland, Texas to be analyzed for chloride via EPA Method 300, TPH via EPA Method 8015M, 
and BTEX via EPA Method 8021B. Sample locations are shown in Figure 3.  

The analytical results from T-2 exceeded the Site RRAL for chloride (600 mg/kg) at the depth interval of 0.5 
feet.  The analytical results from T-3 exceed the Site RRAL for chloride at the depth intervals of 0.5 and 1 
foot. Sample results from the initial assessment are summarized in Table 1.  

COG WORK PLAN  
Based on the results of the assessment activities, COG prepared a Remediation Work Plan and submitted 
to NMOCD via email on November 12, 2018.  No response was received from the NMOCD concerning the 
approval or rejection of the report.  The same Workplan was resubmitted under cover letter, by Tetra Tech 
on behalf of COP, on November 21, 2022, with fee application payment PO Number MT6FG-221121-C-
1410.  The Work Plan was approved via email by Brittany Hall of the NMOCD on Tuesday, November 29, 
2022, with the following conditions: 

 Remediation and closure must be in compliance with 19.15.29.12 and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.  
 In the "Sampling Plan" portion of the report, it states "To collect representative samples, composite 

samples (5-point composite) will be collected every 600 square feet (25 x 25) for the final 
confirmation sampling for the constituents of concern."The OCD approves 5-point composite 
samples representative of NO MORE THAN 400 SQUARE FEET. All other sampling is approved 
per the workplan. 

 All confirmation samples must be analyzed for all constituents listed in Table I. 
 2RP-4632 closed. Please refer to incident #NAB1805142690 in all future communication. 
 Please submit a complete closure report through the OCD Permitting website by 3/3/2023. 

 
On Friday, April 21, 2023, Tetra Tech, on behalf of ConocoPhillips, requested a 90-day extension to 
complete the remedial actions and associated reporting for the Tequiza Federal #1 Release Site 
(NAB1805142690).  The extension request was approved by the NMOCD on April 21, 2023.  In accordance 
with the approved extension request, the due date for the closure report is June 1, 2023.  Documentation 
of associated regulatory correspondence is included in Appendix C. 
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ADDITIONAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND SAMPLING RESULTS 
Based on the age of the release, Tetra Tech personnel conducted a visual Site inspection on January 16, 
2023, to assess current Site conditions, document the observed impact, and photograph the area.  Tetra 
Tech observed that no obvious signs of staining and/or residual impact were observed in the release area 
on or off pad. 

Based on the findings of the visual site inspection, Tetra Tech personnel returned to the Site on April 4, 
2023 to conduct additional soil sampling to verify soil concentrations prior to remedial action.  A total of ten 
(10) soil borings (AH-23-1 through AH-23-10) were installed using a hand auger within and around the 
release area to determine if the Site remained impacted at concentrations reported by COG.  Sample 
locations are shown in Figure 4. 

A total of twelve (12) samples were collected from the ten (10) borings and submitted to Cardinal 
Laboratories to be analyzed for chlorides via EPA Method 4500.0, TPH via EPA Method 8015M, and BTEX 
via EPA Method 8021B. A copy of the laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are 
included in Appendix D.  

Results from the April 2023 soil sampling event are summarized in Table 2.  Analytical results associated 
with boring location AH-23-1 through AH-23-4 exceeded the proposed Site RRALs for chloride in soils.  
Additionally, results associated with AH-23-4 exceed the Site RRALs for TPH.  All other analytical results 
from the April 2023 sampling were below Site RRALs. 

REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES AND CONFIRMATION SAMPLING 
From May 8 to May 15, 2023, Tetra Tech personnel were onsite to supervise the remediation activities 
proposed in the approved Work Plan, including excavation, disposal, and confirmation sampling.  Prior to 
confirmation sampling, on May 9, 2023, the NMOCD district office was notified via email in accordance with 
Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. Documentation of associated regulatory correspondence is included 
in Appendix C.   

Per the approved Work Plan and adjustments based on the April 2023 analytical results, impacted soils 
were excavated as shown in Figure 5. The area within the release footprint were excavated to depths 
ranging from 1 to 4 feet below surrounding grade.  All excavated material was transported offsite for proper 
disposal. Approximately 340 cubic yards of material were transported to the R360 Facility in Hobbs, New 
Mexico. Copies of the waste manifests are included in Appendix E. 

Following excavation, confirmation floor and sidewall samples were collected and submitted for laboratory 
analysis to verify efficacy of remediation activities. The approximate on-pad impacted area was 3,700 
square feet. Per the conditions of the Work Plan approval, confirmation samples were collected such that 
each discrete sample (sidewall and floor) was representative of no more than 400 square feet of excavated 
area. A total of six (6) confirmation floor samples and four (4) confirmation sidewall samples were collected 
during remedial activities. Confirmation sidewall sample locations were categorized with the cardinal 
direction (N, E, S, W) followed by SW-#. Confirmation floor sample locations were labeled with “FS”-#. 
Excavated areas and depths and confirmation sample locations are indicated in Figure 5. 

Collected confirmation samples were placed into laboratory-provided sample containers, transferred under 
chain-of-custody, and analyzed within appropriate holding times by Cardinal. The soil samples were 
analyzed for TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) by EPA Method 8015M, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B, and chlorides 
by SM4500Cl-B. The analytical results were directly compared to the established Site RRALs.  All final 
confirmation soil samples (floor and sidewall) were below applicable cleanup levels for chloride, TPH and 
BTEX. The results of the May 2023 confirmation sampling event are summarized in Table 3. Copies of 
laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix D. 

Once confirmation sampling activities were completed and associated analytical results were below the 
Site RRALs, the excavated areas were backfilled with clean material to surface grade.  Photographic 
documentation of the excavated areas prior to and immediately following placement of backfill are provided 
in Appendix F. 
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CONCLUSION 
ConocoPhillips respectfully requests closure of the release based on the confirmation sampling results and 
remediation activities performed. The final C-141 forms are enclosed in Appendix A. If you have any 
questions concerning the remediation activities for the Site, please call Christian Llull at (512) 338-2861 or 
email at Christian.llull@tetratech.com.  

Sincerely, 
Tetra Tech, Inc. 
 

       
 
Nicholas M. Poole       Christian M. Llull, P.G.   
Project Lead        Program Manager  

cc:  
Mr. Ike Tavarez, RMR – ConocoPhillips 
Mr. Jacqui Harris, GPBU - ConocoPhillips  
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NM OIL CONSERVATION
ARTFSIA OJStRIC1

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505_______

FEB 1 9 2018
Form C-141

Revised April 3, 2017

appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Name of Company: COG Operating, LLC (OGRID# 229137) Contact: Robert McNeill
Address: 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Telephone No.: 432-683-7443
Facility Name: Tequiza Federal #001 Facility Type: Oil Well

Surface Owner: BLM Mineral Owner: Federal API No.: 30-015-35849

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

O 34 21S 25E 330 South 2310 East Eddy

Latitude: 32.4291992 Longitude: -104.3825226 NAD83

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Oil and Produced Water Volume of Release:

1.5bbls Oil & 15bbls PW
Volume Recovered: 
lbbls Oil & 1 Obbls PW

Source of Release: Stuffing Box Date and Hour of Occurrence: 
2/17/2018

Date and Hour of Discovery:
2/17/2018 1:00pm

Was Immediate Notice Given?
[H Yes No 3 Not Required

If YES, To Whom?

By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached?

CH Yes 3 No
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause ofProblem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The packing failed and fluid was released out of the top of the packing gland. The packing was replaced.
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

All of the fluid remained on location. A vacuum truck was utilized to recover all freestanding fluids. Concho will have the spill area evaluated for any 
possible impact from the release and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior to any significant remediation activities.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Env.ron^^^ia^i^,

Printed Name: Sheldon L. Hitchcock

Title: HSE Coordinator Approval Date: l* LO XI) Expiration Date: M

E-mail Address: slhitchcock®concho.com Conditions of Approval: 1See) M-MifflDate: 2/19/2018 Phone: 575-746-2010
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Form C-141 State of New Mexico
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID
District RP 2RP 4632
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil 
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation 
plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan 
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 
or church?
515
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

<50(ft bgs)

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data
Data table of soil contaminant concentration data
Depth to water determination
Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs
Photographs including date and GIS information
Topographic/Aerial maps
Laboratory data including chain of custody

tForm C 141 StatFFFFoFFFFFFFFFFFFFF rm CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC 141414141414141441441141441414141444411111 StSStStStttStStStStStStStStStSttS at



Form C-141 State of New Mexico
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID
District RP 2RP 4632
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Ike Tavarez        ___________________________     Title: Senior HSE Supervisor      ___

Signature: ______________________________________________     Date: ______11/4/18_______

email: itavarez@concho.com___________________          Telephone: 432-683-7443_______________________

OCD Only

Received by: ___________________________________________ Date: _________________

tForm C 141 StatFFFFoFFFFFFFFFFFFFF rm CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC 141414141414141441441141441414141444411111 StSStStStttStStStStStStStStStSttS at

Jocelyn Harimon 11/21/2022



Form C-141 State of New Mexico
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID
District RP 2RP 4632
Facility ID
Application ID

Remediation Plan

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD 
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases 
which may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of 
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, 
surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of 
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Ike Tavarez ___________________________     Title: Senior HSE Supervisor             __

Signature: ______________________________________________     Date: __11/8/18__________

email: itavarez@concho.com___________________          Telephone: 432-683-7443______________

OCD Only

Received by: ___________________________________________  Date: _________________

Approved                Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval           Denied     Deferral Approved

Signature:  ________________________________________           Date: _______________________

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

Detailed description of proposed remediation technique
Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points
Estimated volume of material to be remediated
Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC
Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility 
deconstruction.

Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

atatattatatatatattatatatatatatatatatattatatatatattatatatatataatatatattttaatataaaaaaaaa ure:  __________________ ____________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 11/29/2022

tForm C 141 StatFFFFoFFFFFFFFFFFFFF rm CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC 141414141414141441441141441414141444411111 StSStStStttStStStStStStStStStSttS at

Jocelyn Harimon 11/21/2022



Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 

nAB1805142690
2RP-4632

✔

✔

✔

✔

Ike Tavarez Program Manager, Remediation

6/6/23

ike.tavarez@conocophillips.com 432-685-2573

6/8/2023

Brittany Hall Environmental Specialist



  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
Site Characterization (COG) 
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USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats

• UPDATE, 11/9: As of November 8, the USGS has successfully restored all of the operational gages that stopped 
transmitting due to an issue with the satellite telemetry system that records and transmits data. The USGS will now 
focus on restoring other equipment that experienced the telemetry issues, including about 85 rapid deployment 
gages that are used periodically for emergency response. Read more

• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 322259104255001

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 322259104255001 22S.25E.19.21411 

  Available data for this site   

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude  32°22'59", Longitude 104°25'50" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,738 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 75 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Yates Formation, Guadalupe Group (313YATS) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site



USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats

• UPDATE, 11/9: As of November 8, the USGS has successfully restored all of the operational gages that stopped 
transmitting due to an issue with the satellite telemetry system that records and transmits data. The USGS will now 
focus on restoring other equipment that experienced the telemetry issues, including about 85 rapid deployment 
gages that are used periodically for emergency response. Read more

• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 322310104211701

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 322310104211701 22S.25E.13.33320 

  Available data for this site   

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude  32°23'10", Longitude 104°21'17" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,401 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 160 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Yates Formation, Guadalupe Group (313YATS) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site



USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats

• UPDATE, 11/9: As of November 8, the USGS has successfully restored all of the operational gages that stopped 
transmitting due to an issue with the satellite telemetry system that records and transmits data. The USGS will now 
focus on restoring other equipment that experienced the telemetry issues, including about 85 rapid deployment 
gages that are used periodically for emergency response. Read more

• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 322411104243501

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 322411104243501 22S.25E.08.441222 

  Available data for this site   

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude  32°24'11", Longitude 104°24'35" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,584 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 43 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Yates Formation, Guadalupe Group (313YATS) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site



USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats

• UPDATE, 11/9: As of November 8, the USGS has successfully restored all of the operational gages that stopped 
transmitting due to an issue with the satellite telemetry system that records and transmits data. The USGS will now 
focus on restoring other equipment that experienced the telemetry issues, including about 85 rapid deployment 
gages that are used periodically for emergency response. Read more

• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 322703104215601

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 322703104215601 21S.25E.26.233333 

  Available data for this site   

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude  32°27'03", Longitude 104°21'56" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,425 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 125 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Rustler Formation (312RSLR) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site



USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats

• UPDATE, 11/9: As of November 8, the USGS has successfully restored all of the operational gages that stopped 
transmitting due to an issue with the satellite telemetry system that records and transmits data. The USGS will now 
focus on restoring other equipment that experienced the telemetry issues, including about 85 rapid deployment 
gages that are used periodically for emergency response. Read more

• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 322411104243501

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 322411104243501 22S.25E.08.441222 

  Available data for this site   

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude  32°24'11", Longitude 104°24'35" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,584 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 43 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Yates Formation, Guadalupe Group (313YATS) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site



USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats

• UPDATE, 11/9: As of November 8, the USGS has successfully restored all of the operational gages that stopped 
transmitting due to an issue with the satellite telemetry system that records and transmits data. The USGS will now 
focus on restoring other equipment that experienced the telemetry issues, including about 85 rapid deployment 
gages that are used periodically for emergency response. Read more

• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 322259104255001

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 322259104255001 22S.25E.19.21411 

  Available data for this site   

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude  32°22'59", Longitude 104°25'50" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,738 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 75 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Yates Formation, Guadalupe Group (313YATS) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site



http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/...ction%22%3A%22%22%2C%0A%22Township%22%3A%2221S%22%2C%0A%22Range%22%3A%2225E%22%7D[11/12/2018 10:20:43 AM]

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has been
replaced,
O=orphaned,

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)C=the file is
closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD Number Code

POD

County Sec Tws Rng X Y DepthWellDepthWater
Water

Column
Sub- Q Q Q
basin 64 16 4

C 00107 CUB ED 4 3 3 09 21S 25E 555822 3594647* 300

C 00384 C ED 1 4 1 17 21S 25E 554431 3593935 994 220 774

C 00384 CLW201180 O C ED 3 2 1 17 21S 25E 554411 3594236* 994 220 774

C 00384 CLW201207 O C ED 3 2 1 17 21S 25E 554411 3594236* 994 220 774

C 00550 C ED 1 1 2 11 21S 25E 559689 3596136* 97

C 00885 C ED 3 4 2 05 21S 25E 555204 3597091* 348

C 00885 POD2 C ED 3 4 2 05 21S 25E 555204 3597091* 379 348 31

C 01041 C ED 3 3 3 03 21S 25E 557260 3596343* 85 65 20

C 01166 C ED 1 3 11 21S 25E 558976 3595176* 550

C 01399 C LE 3 3 2 15 21S 25E 558068 3593839* 200

C 01451 C ED 3 3 22 21S 25E 557373 3591507* 290 260 30

C 01455 C ED 3 2 26 21S 25E 559780 3590713* 125 90 35

C 01456 R C ED 2 2 33 21S 25E 557012 3589339 60 17 43

C 01456 POD2 C ED 4 2 2 33 21S 25E 557012 3589339 80 60 20

C 01470 C ED 2 4 06 21S 25E 553698 3596774* 284 264 20

C 02066 C ED 3 3 3 04 21S 25E 555616 3596280* 120 97 23

C 02268 CUB ED 1 4 3 11 21S 25E 559277 3594853* 30 25 5

C 02643 C ED 3 3 03 21S 25E 557361 3596444* 145 33 112

C 02731 C ED 1 3 4 18 21S 25E 553218 3593208* 233 60 173

C 03618 POD1 C ED 2 2 1 03 21S 25E 557943 3597754 160 80 80

Average Depth to Water: 137 feet

Minimum Depth: 17 feet

Maximum Depth: 348 feet

Record Count: 20

PLSS Search:

Township: 21S Range: 25E

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning
the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO
WATER

11/12/18 9:20 AM



http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/...ction%22%3A%22%22%2C%0A%22Township%22%3A%2222S%22%2C%0A%22Range%22%3A%2225E%22%7D[11/12/2018 10:49:16 AM]

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has been
replaced,
O=orphaned,

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)C=the file is
closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD Number Code

POD

County Sec Tws Rng X Y DepthWellDepthWater
Water

Column
Sub- Q Q Q
basin 64 16 4

C 00959 C ED 1 1 1 27 22S 25E 557349 3581495*

C 00960 C ED 3 1 2 28 22S 25E 556534 3581303* 69 52 17

C 00961 C ED 4 1 2 19 22S 25E 553461 3582890* 80 60 20

C 00988 C ED 4 01 22S 25E 561503 3586854* 55 20 35

C 01288 C ED 1 4 20 22S 25E 554996 3582193* 800

C 01492 C ED 1 2 4 30 22S 25E 553689 3580659*

C 01738 C ED 4 2 3 16 22S 25E 556273 3583728* 204

C 01758 C ED 4 2 3 16 22S 25E 556273 3583728*

C 01856 C ED 4 09 22S 25E 556774 3585236* 460

C 02362 CUB ED 1 3 3 29 22S 25E 554108 3580247* 83 60 23

C 02874 C ED 4 3 2 11 22S 25E 559796 3585738* 740 385 355

C 03552 POD1 C ED 4 4 2 15 22S 25E 558548 3584192 250 150 100

Average Depth to Water: 121 feet

Minimum Depth: 20 feet

Maximum Depth: 385 feet

Record Count: 12

PLSS Search:

Township: 22S Range: 25E

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning
the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO
WATER

11/12/18 9:46 AM



USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats

• UPDATE, 11/9: As of November 8, the USGS has successfully restored all of the operational gages that stopped 
transmitting due to an issue with the satellite telemetry system that records and transmits data. The USGS will now 
focus on restoring other equipment that experienced the telemetry issues, including about 85 rapid deployment 
gages that are used periodically for emergency response. Read more

• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 322715104144501

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 322715104144501 21S.26E.25.14241 

  Available data for this site   

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude  32°27'15", Longitude 104°14'45" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,159 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 464 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Capitan Limestone (313CPTN) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site



  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX C 
Regulatory Correspondence 



CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

From: OCDOnline@state.nm.us
To: Beauvais, Charles R
Subject: [EXTERNAL]The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has approved the application, Application ID: 160303
Date: Tuesday, November 29, 2022 1:19:35 PM

 

To whom it may concern (c/o Charles Beauvais for COG OPERATING LLC), 

The OCD has approved the submitted Application for administrative approval of a release
notification and corrective action (C-141), for incident ID (n#) nAB1805142690,
with the following conditions:

Remediation and closure must be in compliance with 19.15.29.12 and 19.15.29.13
NMAC.
In the "Sampling Plan" portion of the report, it states "To collect representative
samples, composite samples (5-point composite) will be collected every 600 square
feet (25 x 25) for the final confirmation sampling for the constituents of concern."
The OCD approves 5-point composite samples representative of NO MORE THAN
400 SQUARE FEET. All other sampling is approved per the workplan.
All confirmation samples must be analyzed for all constituents listed in Table I.
2RP-4632 closed. Please refer to incident #NAB1805142690 in all future
communication.
Please submit a complete closure report through the OCD Permitting website by
3/3/2023.

The signed C-141 can be found in the OCD Online: Imaging under the incident ID (n#).

If you have any questions regarding this application, please contact me.

Thank you,
Brittany Hall
Projects Environmental Specialist - A
505-517-5333
Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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Poole, Nicholas

From: Enviro, OCD, EMNRD <OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2023 9:36 AM
To: Poole, Nicholas
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Incident ID: nAB1805142690- Confirmation Sampling

 CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. Verify the source before opening links or attachments.  

Nicholas,

Thank you for the notification. Please include a copy of this and all notifications in the remedial and/or closure reports to
ensure the notifications are documented in the project file.

JH

Jocelyn Harimon  Environmental Specialist 
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division  
1220 South St. Francis Drive | Santa Fe, NM 87505 
(505)469-2821 | Jocelyn.Harimon@emnrd.nm.gov 
http:// www.emnrd.nm.gov  

 

From: Poole, Nicholas <NICHOLAS.POOLE@tetratech.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 9, 2023 1:51 PM
To: Enviro, OCD, EMNRD <OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Incident ID: nAB1805142690 Confirmation Sampling

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening
attachments.
Incident ID (n#) nAB1805142690 (Tequiza Federal #1)

To whom it may concern,

In accordance with Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, the responsible party must verbally notify the appropriate
division district office prior to conducting confirmation sampling.

Remediation activities of the release have begun Monday, May 8, 2023.

Thus, on behalf of ConocoPhillips for the above referenced incident, Tetra Tech is duly providing this communication
which serves as notification that final confirmation sampling of the release will be conducted at this site Thursday, May
11, 2023.
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NOTE: If you have any questions regarding this sampling schedule, please contact me.

Nicholas Poole | Staff Geoscientist 
Mobile +1 (512) 560-9064 | nicholas.poole@tetratech.com 
 
Tetra Tech | Leading with Science® | OGA  
8911 N. Capital of Texas Highway | Bldg. 2, Suite 2310 | Austin, TX 78759 | tetratech.com  
 
This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential and/or inside information. Any distribution or use of this 
communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system.  
 

             Please consider the environment before printing. Read more  
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Poole, Nicholas

From: Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2023 3:21 PM
To: Poole, Nicholas
Cc: Llull, Christian
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Extension Request - Application ID 160303 (nAB1805142690)

 CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. Verify the source before opening links or attachments.  

Mr. Poole,

The extension request for nAB1805142690 is approved. New due date is 6/1/2023.

Please include a copy of this and all notifications in the remedial and/or closure reports to ensure the notifications are
documented in the project file.

Thank you,
Brittany Hall  Environmental Specialist 
Environmental Bureau Projects Group
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road | Aztec, NM 87110 
505.517.5333 | Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/ 

From: Poole, Nicholas <NICHOLAS.POOLE@tetratech.com>
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2023 2:16 PM
To: Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Llull, Christian <Christian.Llull@tetratech.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Extension Request Application ID 160303 (nAB1805142690)

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening
attachments.
Ms. Hall:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips, Tetra Tech is requesting a 90 day extension (until June 1, 2023) to complete remedial
activities and reporting associated with the Tequiza Federal #1 Release Site (nAB1805142690)

ConocoPhillips recently received a large volume of NMOCD determinations related to unresolved releases from
ConocoPhillips' predecessor in interest ("COG") via the Internal Manual Incident File Supporting Documentation (ENV)
(IM BNF) process.

Given the difficulties inherent with available resource allocation for several projects with similar deadlines within a short
period of time, this extension is required to safely complete the additional assessment and/or remediation.
ConocoPhillips plans to conduct the remediation in the coming month, and once the sampling data is collected,
tabulated, and evaluated, a closure report will be submitted to the OCD.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
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Nicholas Poole | Project Scientist 
Mobile +1 (512) 560-9064 | nicholas.poole@tetratech.com
 
Tetra Tech | Leading with Science® | OGA  
8911 N. Capital of Texas Highway | Bldg. 2, Suite 2310 | Austin, TX 78759 | tetratech.com 
 
This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential and/or inside information. Any distribution or use of this 
communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. 
 

             Please consider the environment before printing. Read more 



  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX D 
Laboratory Analytical Data 
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APPENDIX E 
Waste Manifests 

  



















































  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX F 
Photographic Documentation 

 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View northeast across pad with lease road to east.  1 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 1/16/2023 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View north. Excavation area marked.  2 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/8/2023 

 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View northeast. Excavation area marked.  3 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/8/2023 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View southeast. Excavation activities.  4 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/9/2023 

 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View northeast. Excavation activities.  5 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/9/2023 

 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View southeast. Excavation activities. 6 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/11/2023 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View north. Excavation activities. 7 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/11/2023 

 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View north. Backfill activities following excavation.  8 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/15/2023 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View east. Backfill activities following excavation. 9 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/15/2023 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-02881 

DESCRIPTION View south. Backfill activities following excavation. 10 

SITE NAME Tequiza Federal #001 Release 5/15/2023 

 



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  224711

CONDITIONS
Operator:

COG OPERATING LLC
600 W Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

229137
Action Number:

224711
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

bhall Closure approved. Site will need to meet all the requirements of 19.15.29.13 NMAC at time of plugging and abandonment. 6/8/2023


